 PRESSURE SENSOR SOLUTIONS
FIRST SENSOR   PRODUCT CATALOG  2013
2 First Sensor · Welcome
WELCOME TO FIRST SENSOR
First Sensor is the leading provider of unique sensor solutions with the highest levels of
precision and reliability. We develop and manufacture tailor-made sensor solutions for optical
and radiation detection, pressure, flow, and liquid level measurements, as well as special
sensing applications on a global scale for a variety of applications and industries. First Sensor

Offset voltage -25 0 +25 mV
Temperature coefficient of bridge resistance1 +0.25 +0.26 +0.36 %/K
Temperature coefficient of offset1 (200A, 400kPa) -0.20 ±0.10 +0.20
%F.S.S./KTemperature coefficient of offset1 (>400kPa) -0.10 ±0.04 +0.10
Temperature coefficient of span1 -0.23 -0.20 -0.17
Temperature coefficient of UDiode1 -2.00 -2.30 -2.50 mV/K
Linearity error2 -  0.20  0.50 ±%F.S.S.
1) Measured from 25°C to 85°C
2) End point straight line setting
MAXIMUM RATINGS
Over Pressure
(100 kPa)
Burst Pressure
(100 kPa)
Type RS min. RS min.
HE11C-200K-A78 4 20
HE11C-400K-A78 8 40
HE11C-800K-A78 16
70
HE11C-01M6-A78 32
FS: Front side; RS: Burst glass cap (typ.) >100 bar
COMMON CHARACTERISTICS
Type Pressure range Parameter min. typ. max. Unit
HE11C-200K-A78 200kPa
Span voltage 60 100 140 mV at 5V
HE11C-400K-A78 400kPa
HE11C-800K-A78 800kPa
HE11C-01M6-A78 1.6MPa
Other pressure ranges are possible.
Limit Values  Unit
Parameter min. typ. max. RS min.
Operating temperature range

Linearity error2,3                                                               higher than 10kPa
p-range: higher than 10MPa
-
-
<0.30
<1.00
0.50
-
1) Measured from 25°C to 85°C . 2) End point straight line setting . 3) Pressure applied onto the front side of the die
COMMON CHARACTERISTICS
Type Pressure range Parameter min. typ. max. Unit
K10-HS20V-06k0-A/GXX 6kPa
Span voltage
60 100 140
mV at 5V
K10-HS20V-10k0-A/GXX 10kPa
K10-HS20L-35k0-A/GXX 35kPa
K10-HS20L-100k-A/GXX 100kPa
K10-HS20M-250k-A/GXX 250kPa
K10-HS20M-500k-A/GXX 500kPa
K10-HS20M-01M0-A/GXX 1.0MPa
K10-HS20M-03M0-A/GXX 3.0MPa
K10-HS20M-10M0-A/GXX 10.0MPa 200 250 300
K10-HS20M-20M0-A08 20.0MPa
60 100 140
K10-HS20M-40M0-A08 40.0MPa
MAXIMUM RATINGS
Over Pressure (100kPa) Burst Pressure (100kPa)
Type FS min. RS min. FS min. RS min.
K10-HS20V-06k0-A/GXX 3 1 >3 >1
K10-HS20V-10k0-A/GXX 3 1 >3 >1
K10-HS20L-35k0-A/GXX 10 5 >10 >5
K10-HS20L-100k-A/GXX 20 10 >20 >10
K10-HS20M-250k-A/GXX 40 20 >40 >20
K10-HS20M-500k-A/GXX 50 25 >50 >25
K10-HS20M-01M0-A/GXX 60 30 >60 >30
K10-HS20M-03M0-A/GXX 150
75

Linearity error2
                                                                  higher than10kPa - <0.30 0.50
Static pressure effect on offset - - <0.05
±%F.S.S./100 bar
Static pressure effect on output span - - <0.1
1) Measured from 25°C to 85°C . 2) End point straight line setting . 3) Pressure applied onto the front side of the die
COMMON CHARACTERISTICS
Type Pressure range Parameter min. typ. max. Unit
K10-HS20V-06k0-DXX 6kPa
Span voltage 60 100 140 mV at 5V
K10-HS20V-10k0-DXX 10kPa
K10-HS20L-35k0-DXX 35kPa
K10-HS20L-100k-DXX 100kPa
K10-HS20M-250k-DXX 250kPa
K10-HS20M-500k-DXX 500kPa
K10-HS20M-01M0-DXX 1.0MPa
 First Sensor · Components · K-series STARe D   35
MAXIMUM RATINGS
Over Pressure (100kPa) Burst Pressure (100kPa)
Type FS min. RS min. FS min. RS min.